

No.

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LYNDA LIKE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC

*Respondent,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeremy Hopkins	Dana Berliner
CRANFILL SUMNER & HARTZOG LLP	Robert McNamara*
5420 Wade Park Blvd., Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27607	Samuel Gedge
	INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
	901 North Glebe Road
	Suite 900
	Arlington, VA 22203
Carolyn Elefant	Tel: (703) 682-9320
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLYN ELEFANT	rmcnamara@ij.org
8th Floor	
1440 G Street N.W.	Michael N. Onufrak,
Washington, DC 20005	Siobhan K. Cole
	WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
	1650 Market St., Ste 1800
	Philadelphia, PA 19103

\* *Counsel of record*

---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	
OPINIONS BELOW .....	
JURISDICTION .....	
STATUTORY PRO-VISIONS INVOLVED .....	
STATEMENT .....	
A. Background .....	
B. Proceedings Below .....	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	
I. The decision below deviates sharply from this Court’s precedents governing the use of eminent domain and equitable relief.....	

II. Of the six courts of appeals to address this question, only the Seventh Circuit has adopted an approach consistent with this Court’s precedents..

III.The question presented is important. ....

IV.This case is a good vehicle for deciding the question presented. ....

CONCLUSION .....

APPENDIX

Opinion, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (October 30, 2018) ..... App. 1

Memorandum Opinion, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nos. 17-cv-715, 17-cv-720, 17-cv-722, 17-cv-723, 17-cv-1725, August 23, 2017) ..... App. 33

Order Granting Plaintiff’s Omnibus Motion for Preliminary Injunction for Possession of Rights of Way, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 17-cv-00715, August 23, 2017)..... App. 61

Order Granting Plaintiff’s Omnibus Motion for Preliminary Injunction for Possession of Rights of Way, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 17-cv-00720, August 23, 2017)..... App. 66

Order Granting Plaintiff’s Omnibus Motion for Preliminary Injunction for Possession of Rights of Way, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 17-cv-00722, August 23, 2017).....	App. 71
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Omnibus Motion for Preliminary Injunction for Possession of Rights of Way, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 17-cv-00723, August 23, 2017).....	App. 76
Opinion Denying Plaintiff’s Omnibus Motion for Preliminary Injunction, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nos. 17-cv-00715, 17-cv-00723, April 6, 2017).....	App. 81
Order Denying Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (December 13, 2018) .....	App. 99
Verified Complaint in Condemnation of Property Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (February 15, 2017).....	App. 101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	
<i>All. Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres</i> , 746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014).....	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641, 659 (1890)	
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939).....	
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	
<i>E. Tennessee Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (2004) .....	
<i>Fondren v. Comm’r</i> , 324 U.S. 18 (1945).....	
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	

<i>In re Brunson</i> , 498 B.R. 160 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013).....	
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	
<i>Maritimes &amp; Ne. Pipeline, LLC v. Decoulos</i> , 146 Fed. Appx. 495 (1st Cir. 2005).....	
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019).....	
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998).....	
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. L.D. Drilling, Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2010) .....	
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Green</i> , No. 18-3325, --- F. App'x ---- , 2018 WL 6437431 (6th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....	
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC v. 3.31 Acres of Land</i> , No. 4:18CV 1327 RWS/DDN, 2018 WL 6528667 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2018) .....	
<i>Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	

*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC, v. 6.04 Acres,*  
910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018).....

*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent  
Easements for 2.14 Acres,*  
907 F.3d 725 (3rd Cir. 2018) .....

*Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres,*  
550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....

*United States v. Carmack,*  
329 U.S. 230 (1946).....

*United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,*  
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....

*Van Scyoc v. Equitrans, L.P.,*  
255 F. Supp. 3d 636 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....

*Vector Pipeline, L.P. v. 68.55 Acres of Land,*  
157 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Amend. V .....

CODES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....  
40 U.S.C. § 258a .....  
40 U.S.C. § 3114(b).....

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Michael Dunn, Executive Vice President  
and Chief Operating Officer, The Williams  
Companies, to Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission (August 24, 2018),  
[https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/OpenNat.a  
sp?fileID=15003167](https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/OpenNat.asp?fileID=15003167)  
(last visited February 28, 2019) .....

Office of Inspector General, Department of Energy,  
*Audit Report: The Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission’s Natural Gas Certification Process*  
(May 24, 2018),  
[https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2018/05/f52  
/DOE-OIG-18-33.pdf](https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2018/05/f52/DOE-OIG-18-33.pdf)  
(last visited February 27, 2019) .....
